

IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR202234

AUGUST 23, 2022

IHCP will mass reprocess claims for inpatient services that adjudicated incorrectly for POA diagnosis

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has updated the three diagnosis codes (see Table 1) for present on admission (POA) reporting that have been added to the POA exempt International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) list with a retroactive date to April 1, 2022.

Claims that were submitted to the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) in compliance with previous requirements that have denied inappropriately with the explanation of benefits (EOB) 4276 – POA of "1" or blank is not acceptable will be mass reprocessed.



Table 1 – Diagnosis codes added to the POA-exempt list

Diagnosis code	Description
Z2839	Other under immunization status
Z28310	Unvaccinated for COVID-19
Z28311	Partially vaccinated for COVID-19

The claim-processing system has been corrected. Claims denied for EOB 4276 during the indicated time frame for the codes in Table 1 will be mass reprocessed. Providers should see the reprocessed claims on Remittance Advices (RAs) beginning Sept. 28, 2022, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 80 (reprocessed denied claims).

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

TO PRINT

A [printer-friendly version](#) of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [Banner Pages](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

